

EMERGENCY EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-34

Amending Emergency Executive Orders Nos. 79-30 and 79-31

I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and applicable statutes, and specifically by Executive Order No. 12140 of the President of the United States, issued pursuant to the Emergency Petroleum Allocation Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-159), as amended, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, Emergency Executive Order No. 79-30 was issued on June 28, 1979, establishing a system of end-user allocation for motor gasoline; and,

WHEREAS, Emergency Executive Order No. 79-31 was issued on July 7, 1979, amending and clarifying Emergency Executive Order No. 79-30; and,

WHEREAS, while the State of Minnesota is still experiencing a shortage of motor gasoline available for retail distribution, the tank topping and lines of purchasers which required an emergency response have currently subsided to an extent which allows termination of the minimum purchase requirements; and,

WHEREAS, it is no longer necessary for the protection of the public health, safety and welfare to retain in force all aspects of the system for end-use allocation of motor gasoline;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order:

Emergency Executive Orders Nos. 79-30 and 79-31 are hereby amended by the addition of the following paragraph:

14. The following numbered rules regarding minimum and maximum purchases of gasoline (including gasohol) are terminated effective August 1, 1979: 1, 3, 5, 6 (second and third sentences only), 8, 11, and 12. The remaining rules continue to be in force: 2, 4, 6 (first sentence only), 7, 9, 10, and 13.

This Emergency Executive Order, which is issued for the protection of the citizens of the State, shall be effective immediately and shall remain in force until such date as the shortage of motor gasoline available for retail distribution h≥s ended, or until Emergency Executive Order No. 79-30 is otherwise superceded or terminated.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 1st day of August, 1979.

Albert H. Quie, Governor

Filed according to Law:

Joan Anderson Growe.

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

1 1979

and Cadireon Grove Secretary of State